PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3167119

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SIENA LENDING GROUP LLC	12/24/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VINTURI, INC.
Street Address:	3193 LIONSHEAD AVE
City:	CARLSBAD
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92010

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7841584
Patent Number:	8505883
Patent Number:	7614614
Application Number:	12571087
Application Number:	12939952
Application Number:	13553492
Application Number:	11354490
Application Number:	90009709
Application Number:	12885272
Application Number:	29343719
Application Number:	11008479
Application Number:	29379649
Application Number:	11004835
Application Number:	29375646
Application Number:	13411411
Application Number:	61774505
Application Number:	61788961
PCT Number:	US2010049387
PCT Number:	US2012027728

PATENT REEL: 034607 FRAME: 0124

503120511

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: hcdocketing@hunter-clark.com

Correspondent Name: HUNTER CLARK PLLC **Address Line 1:** 900 CUMMINGS CTR

Address Line 2: SUITE 213-T

Address Line 4: BEVERLY, MASSACHUSETTS 01915

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LESLIE MILLER
SIGNATURE:	/Leslie Miller/
DATE SIGNED:	12/31/2014

Total Attachments: 8

source=IP_Property_Rights_Vinturi#page1.tif source=IP_Property_Rights_Vinturi#page2.tif source=IP_Property_Rights_Vinturi#page3.tif source=IP_Property_Rights_Vinturi#page4.tif source=IP_Property_Rights_Vinturi#page5.tif source=IP_Property_Rights_Vinturi#page6.tif source=IP_Property_Rights_Vinturi#page7.tif source=IP_Property_Rights_Vinturi#page8.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE, dated as of December 24, 2014 (this "<u>Termination and Release</u>"), from SIENA LENDING GROUP LLC ("<u>Siena</u>"), as lender under the Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of December 20, 2013 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Loan Agreement</u>"), between Siena (together with the other lenders from time to time parties thereto, "<u>Lender</u>") and Vinturi, Inc. ("<u>Borrower</u>"), to Borrower.

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement and the other instruments, documents, statements and agreements contemplated thereby or relating thereto, including without limitation the Intellectual Property Supplement to Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of December 20, 2013, by Borrower in favor of Lender (collectively, together with the Loan Agreement, the "Loan Documents") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 8, 2014 at Reel/Frame Nos. 31947/0148 and 5189/0572, Borrower pledged and granted to Lender a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in all Intellectual Property of Borrower (such intellectual property, including without limitation the Intellectual Property set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, the "IP Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Lender now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the IP Collateral pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, Lender hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Termination and Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided in the Loan Documents, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Without recourse and without representation and warranty, Lender hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the IP Collateral, and any right, title or interest of Lender in the IP Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Lender hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts and filings as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby, any cost of doing so to be paid by Borrower.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SIENA LENDING GROUP LLC

V. word Balled Jacob

Title: Vice President

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

PATENTS

				APPLICATION NUMBER/ PATENT NUMBER/	
MATTER TYPE Utility - CON	TITLE Improved Venturi Apparatus	COUNTRY US	DATE FILED Sept. 30 2009 Nov. 30, 2010	PUBLICATION NUMBER 12571087 7841584	TYPE Patent Application
Utility - CON	Improved Venturi Apparatus	US	Nov. 4, 2010 Aug. 13, 2013 Feb. 24, 2011	12939952 8505883 20110042835	Patent Application
Utility - CON	Improved Venturi Apparatus	US	Jul 19, 2012 Dec. 13, 2012	13553492 20120314529	Patent Application
Utility - DIV	Improved Venturi Apparatus	AU	Feb 1, 2007	2011203112	Patent Application
Utility - DIV	Venturi Apparatus	CN	Feb 1, 2007	2011103961420	Patent Application
Utility - EPPAT	Improved Venturi Apparatus	DE	Feb 1, 2007	100121342	Patent Application
Utility - EPPAT	Improved Venturi Apparatus	DK	Feb 1, 2007	100121342	Patent Application
Utility - DIV	Improved Venturi Apparatus	EP	Feb 1, 2007	100121342	Patent Application
Utility - EPPAT	Improved Venturi Apparatus	ES	Feb 1, 2007	100121342	Patent Application
Utility - EPPAT	Improved Venturi Apparatus	FR	Feb 1, 2007	100121342	Patent Application
Utility - EPPAT	Improved Venturi Apparatus	GB	Feb 1, 2007	100121342	Patent Application

MATTER TYPE Utility - EPPAT	TITLE Improved Venturi Apparatus	COUNTRY IE	DATE FILED Feb 1, 2007	APPLICATION NUMBER/ PATENT NUMBER/ PUBLICATION NUMBER 100121342	TYPE Patent Application
Utility - EPPAT	Improved Venturi Apparatus	IT	Feb 1, 2007	100121342	Patent Application
Utility - DIV	Improved Venturi Apparatus	JР	Jul 25, 2011	2011162395	Patent Application
Utility - EPPAT	Improved Venturi Apparatus	SE	Feb 1, 2007	100121342	Patent Application
Utility - DIV	Improvemen ts Relating to Venturi Apparatuses	AU	Feb 1, 2007	2012204096	Patent Application
Innovation - DIV	Venturi Apparatuses for Aerating Wine (As Amended)	AU	Feb 1, 2007	2013100254	Patent Application
Innovation - DIV	Method of Aerating Wine (As Amended)	AU	Feb 1, 2007	2013100256	Patent Application
Innovation - DIV	Venturi Apparatuses for Aerating Wine (As Amended)	AU	Feb 1, 2007	2013100257	Patent Application
Utility - DIV	Improvemen ts Relating to Venturi Apparatuses	AU	Feb 1, 2007	2013205489	Patent Application
Utility - DIV	Improvemen ts Relating to Venturi Apparatuses	AU	Feb 1, 2007	2013205488	Patent Application

MATTER TYPE Utility - ORG	TITLE Improved Venturi Apparatus	COUNTRY US	DATE FILED Feb 15, 2006 Nov. 10, 2009 Aug. 16, 2007	NUMBER/ PATENT NUMBER/ PUBLICATION NUMBER 11354490 7614614 20070187848	TYPE Patent Application
Utility - NSPCT	Venturi Apparatus	AU	Feb 1, 2007	2007218017	Patent Application
Utility - NSPCT	Venturi Apparatus	BR	Feb 1, 2007	PI07079176	Patent Application
Utility - NSPCT	Venturi Apparatus	CN	Feb 1, 2007	2007800125202	Patent Application
Utility - NSPCT	Venturi Apparatus	EP	Feb 1, 2007	077498228	Patent Application
Utility - CONF	Improved Venturi Apparatus	НК	Feb 2, 2009	091009171	Patent Application
Utility - NSPCT	Improved Venturi Apparatus	JP	Feb 1, 2007	2008555260	Patent Application
Utility - NSPCT	Venturi Apparatus	KR	Feb 1, 2007	1020087021251	Patent Application
Utility - NSPCT	Venturi Apparatus	MX	Feb 1, 2007	MXa2008010461	Patent Application
Utility - REEX	Ex Parte Reexaminati on of Venturi Apparatus	US	Mar 22, 2010	90009709	Patent Application
Utility - ORG	Wine Aerator Tower	US	Sep 17, 2010 June 30, 2011	12885272 20110154994	Patent Application
Utility - ORG	Wine Aerator Tower	WO	Sep 17, 2010	PCTUS201049387	Patent Application
Utility - NSPCT	Wine Aerator Tower	CA	Sep 17, 2010	2774548	Patent Application
Utility - NSPCT	Wine Aerator Tower	CN	Sep 17, 2010	2010800499861	Patent Application

APPLICATION

				APPLICATION NUMBER/ PATENT NUMBER/	
MATTER TYPE Design Registration - ORG	TITLE Aerator Tower	COUNTRY CN	DATE FILED Mar 17, 2010	PUBLICATION NUMBER 2010301438321	TYPE Design Registration
Design - ORG	Aerator Tower	US	Sep 17, 2009 Oct. 12, 2010	29343719 D625137	Patent Application
Design Registration - ORG	Carafe	BR	May 20, 2011	DI71026991	Design Registration
Design Registration - ORG	Carafe	CA	May 20, 2011	140733	Design Registration
Design Registration - ORG	Carafe	CN	May 23, 2011	2011301397792	Design Registration
Design Registration - ORG	Carafe	EM	May 20, 2011	0012771980001	Design Registration
Design Registration - ORG	Carafe	НК	May 23, 2011	11008479	Design Registration
Design Registration - ORG	Carafe	JP	May 20, 2011	201111398	Design Registration
Design Registration - ORG	Carafe	KR	May 23, 2011	3020110020641	Design Registration
Design Registration - ORG	Carafe	MX	May 19, 2011	MXf2011001624	Design Registration
Design Registration - ORG	Carafe	ZA	May 19, 2011	A201100803	Design Registration
Design - ORG	Carafe	US	Nov 22, 2010 May 8, 2012	29379649 D658924	Patent Application
Design – ORG	Wine Aerator Travel Case	BR	Mar 24, 2011	D171017984	Design Registration

MATTER			DATE	APPLICATION NUMBER/ PATENT NUMBER/ PUBLICATION	
TYPE Design Registration - ORG	TITLE Wine Aerator Travel Case	COUNTRY CA	FILED Mar 24, 2011	NUMBER 139804	TYPE Design Registration
Design Registration - ORG	Wine Aerator Travel Case	CN	Mar 24, 2011	2011300567832	Design Registration
Design Registration - ORG	Wine Aerator Travel Case	EM	Mar 24, 2011	0018407520001	Design Registration
Design Registration - ORG	Wine Aerator Travel Case	НК	Mar 24, 2011	11004835	Design Registration
Design Registration - ORG	Wine Aerator Travel Case	JP	Mar 24, 2011	2011006723	Design Registration
Design Registration - ORG	Wine Aerator Travel Case	KR	Mar 24, 2011	3020110011847	Design Registration
Design - ORG	Wine Aerator Travel Case	US	Sep 24, 2010 Jan. 15, 2013	29375646 D674188	Patent Application
Utility - ORG	Venturi Apparatus	TW	Mar 3, 2012	101107170	Patent Application
Utility - ORG	Venturi Apparatus	US	Mar 2, 2012 Sept. 6, 2012	13411411 20120224451	Patent Application
Utility – ORG	Venturi Apparatus	WO	Mar 5, 2012	PCTUS2012027728	Patent Application
Prov – ORG	Refrigerator	US	Mar 7, 2013	61774505	Patent Application
Prov – ORG	Product Preserver	US	Mar 15, 2013	61788961	Patent Application

APPLICATION

TRADEMARKS

			SERIAL
		DATE	NUMBER/
MARK	COUNTRY	FILED	REG NUMBER
VINTURI	US	Feb. 16,2006	78816310
		Dec. 11, 2007	3353903

PATENT REEL: 034607 FRAME: 0133

RECORDED: 12/31/2014